

Nos. 17-17501 & 17-17502

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

B.K. by her next friend Margaret Tinsley, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

Gregory McKay, in his official capacity as
Director of the Arizona Department of Child
Safety, and Thomas J. Betlach, in his official
capacity as Director of the Arizona Health Care
Cost Containment System,

Defendants/Appellants.

District Court

No. 2:15-CV-00185-PHX-ROS

APPELLANTS' JOINT REPLY BRIEF

COHEN DOWD QUIGLEY P.C.

Daniel P. Quigley

(dquigley@CDQlaw.com)

The Camelback Esplanade One

2425 East Camelback Road, Suite 1100

Phoenix, Arizona 85016

(602) 252-8400

ELLMAN LAW GROUP LLC

Robert L. Ellman (rl@elgarizona.com)

David A. Simpson (das@elgarizona.com)

3030 North Central Avenue, Suite 1110

Phoenix, Arizona 85012

(480) 630-6490

*Attorneys for Defendant/ Appellant Gregory McKay,
in his official capacity as Director of the Arizona Department of Child Safety*

JOHNSTON LAW OFFICES, P.L.C.

Logan T. Johnston (ljohnston@live.com)

14040 N. Cave Creek Rd., Suite 309

Phoenix, AZ 85022

(602) 435-0050

STRUCK LOVE BOJANOWSKI & ACEDO, P.L.C.

Daniel P. Struck (dstruck@strucklove.com)

Nicholas D. Acedo (nacedo@strucklove.com)

3100 West Ray Road, Suite 300

Chandler, Arizona 85226

(480) 420-1601

*Attorneys for Defendant/ Appellant Thomas J. Betlach,
in his official capacity as Director of the Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. PLAINTIFFS’ SPRAWLING SUPER-CLASSES LACK COMMONALITY..... 4

 A. *The Supreme Court has rejected the notion that anyone subject to an inadequate governmental system faces a “substantial risk of harm.”*..... 5

 B. *A “practice” of failing to provide services cannot bind the classes together because it cannot provide a common answer to the question of why services were not provided...* 10

 1. The existence of aggregate problems does not establish causation or statewide deliberate indifference..... 12

 2. Even if the existence of problems alone could raise an inference of causation or deliberate indifference, Defendants would be entitled to rebut that inference with individualized defenses..... 20

 C. *Plaintiffs cannot bind the classes together by treating non-constitutional standards as constitutional requirements and non-Medicaid standards as statutory requirements.* 23

 D. *Plaintiffs cannot avoid individualized inquiries by relying on expert reports.* 25

 E. *Wal-Mart ended the certification of classes based on superficial common questions.* .27

 F. *Rule 23 cannot permit what the Constitution forbids.*..... 33

 G. *Adherence to Supreme Court precedent will not endanger properly constituted civil rights actions.*..... 37

II. THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT TYPICAL OF THE CLASS..... 45

III. THE ORDER VIOLATES RULES 65(B) AND 23(B)(2)..... 47

IV. THE MEDICAID SUBCLASS SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED..... 55

CONCLUSION 58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 60

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Federal Cases**

<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	32
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	34
<i>Baby Neal ex rel. Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	27, 28
<i>Bateman v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010)	45
<i>Bates v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	33, 34
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	6
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	6
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	30, 31, 32, 44
<i>Butler v. Suffolk Cty.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	29
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	50
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Chief Goes Out v. Missoula Cty.</i> , No. CV 12-155-M-DWM, 2013 WL 139938 (D. Mont. Jan. 10, 2013).....	29
<i>Commc'ns Telesystems Int'l v. Cal. Pub. Util. Com'n</i> , 196 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 278 F.R.D. 30 (D. Mass. 2011).....	29
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 774 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2014)	7, 15, 24, 30
<i>D.B. v. Granholm</i> , No. 2:06-CV-13548 (E.D. Mich.).....	18, 28
<i>Daniels-Hall v. Nat'l Educ. Ass'n</i> , 629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010)	3, 4
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)	27, 28, 51
<i>DL v. District of Columbia</i> , 713 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	21
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	10
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	6, 8, 18, 42
<i>Floyd v. City of N.Y.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	29
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	34
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	46
<i>Gray v. Golden Gate Nat'l Recreational Area</i> , 279 F.R.D. 501 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	51
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	2
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	6, 35
<i>Henry A. v. Willden</i> , 678 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	41
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976)	51
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	2, 49
<i>Hughes v. Judd</i> , No. 8:12-cv-568-T-23MAP, 2013 WL 1821077 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 27, 2013)	29

<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 895 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2018)	46
<i>In re Zappos.com, Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Ind. Prot. & Advocacy Servs. Comm’n v. Comm’r, Ind. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 2012 WL 6738517 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 31, 2012).....	29
<i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Schs.</i> , 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012)	27, 28
<i>Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22, 23, 38
<i>Johnson v. Barbour</i> , No. 3:04-CV-00251 (S.D. Miss.).....	18
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	42
<i>Juan F. v. Rell</i> , No. 2:89-CV-00859 (D. Conn.)	18
<i>Katie A., ex rel. Ludin v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 481 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>LaShawn A. v. Bowser</i> , No. 1:89-CV-01754 (D.D.C.).....	18
<i>Lemire v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , 726 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	passim
<i>Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	passim
<i>M.D. v. Perry</i> , 294 F.R.D. 7 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....	29
<i>Marisol A. ex rel. Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....	27, 28, 54, 55
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 95 CIV. 10533, 1998 WL 199927 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 1998)	55
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	39
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>McLellan v. Miss. Power & Light Co.</i> , 545 F.2d 919 (5th Cir. 1977) (en banc).....	9
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	9
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	39
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Operating Eng’rs Pension Tr. v. Charles Minor Equip. Rental</i> , 766 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Parker v. Freightliner Corp.</i> , 940 F.2d 1019 (7th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 784 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10, 31, 32, 38
<i>Rahman v. Chertoff</i> , 530 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2008)	41, 43
<i>Rosas v. Baca</i> , No. CV 12-00428 DDP SHX, 2012 WL 2061694 (C.D. Cal. June 7, 2012)	29
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	31
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990)	49
<i>Spano v. The Boeing Co.</i> , 633 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2011).....	53
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	6
<i>Tamas v. Dep’t. of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 630 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2010)	9, 12
<i>Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Toussaint v. McCarthy</i> , 801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986)	49, 50

Tyson Foods, Inc., v. Bouaphakeo, 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 21, 22, 23, 27
United States v. Carolene Prods. Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938)41
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)passim
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)36
Watson v. Memphis, 373 U.S. 526 (1963)52
Witt v. Dep’t of the Air Force, 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)9
Yates v. Collier, 868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017)37

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8)12
 42 U.S.C. § 198340
 42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)41

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23passim
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 6547

Secondary Sources

4 William B. Rubenstein, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11:21 (5th ed. June 2018 Update).....25
 Jack B. Weinstein, *The Effect of Austerity on Institutional Litigation*, 6 LAW & HUMAN BEHAV. 145 (1982)43
 John P. Dwyer, *Pendent Jurisdiction and the Eleventh Amendment.*, 75 CAL. L. REV. 129 (1987)..... 43, 44
 Richard A. Nagareda, *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*, 84 N.Y.U. L. REV. (2009)..... 13, 47
 Ross Sandler & David Schoenbrod, DEMOCRACY BY DECREE: WHAT HAPPENS WHEN COURTS RUN GOVERNMENT (2003).....passim
 Ryan C. Williams, *Due Process, Class Action Opt Outs, and the Right Not to Sue*, 115 COLUM. L. REV. 599 (2015).....48

Other Authorities

Ariz. Dept. of Child Safety, *Career Opportunities: DCS Specialist*
<https://dcs.az.gov/about/career-opportunities/dcs-specialistdcs-trainee>14
 Casey Family Programs, *How does turnover affect outcomes and what can be done to address retention?*, <https://www.casey.org/turnover-costs-and-retention-strategies/>15
 Child Welfare Reporting Requirements Semi-Annual Report for October 1, 2017 through March 31, 20183

DCS Monthly Operational Report (July 2018), Operational Data, Report Response
Time FY 2018 YTD Total3
Governor Doug Ducey Announces Management Changes at Department of Child Safety (Feb. 10,
2015) 18, 42
